

No. 22-285

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

B-21 WINES, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HANK BAUER,
CHAIR OF THE N.C. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE
COMM'N,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF 41 WINE CONSUMERS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. GREGORY TROUTMAN
Counsel of Record
TROUTMAN LAW OFFICE, PLLC
4205 Springhurst Boulevard,
Suite 201
Louisville, KY 40241
502-412-9179
jgtatty@yahoo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Twenty-First Amendment does not immunize state laws which discriminate against out-of-state commerce7

 II. The market changes resulting from the Covid pandemic highlight the discriminatory effect of the challenged North Carolina licensing regime..... 13

CONCLUSION 15

APPENDIX A. List of *Amici Curiae*.....1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)..... | 7 |
| <i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 540 U.S. 460 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 460 U.S. 533 (1983)..... | 7 |
| <i>North Dakota v. U.S.</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990) | 5 |
| <i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... | 7 |
| <i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. ___. 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 2449 (2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |

CONSTITUTIONS AND RULES:

| | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. CONST., amend. XXI..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... | <i>passim</i> |
| SUPREME COURT RULE 37.2..... | 1 |
| SUPREME COURT RULE 37.6..... | 1 |

OTHER RESOURCES:

BBC News, *Coronavirus: How the pandemic is relaxing US drinking laws*. (May 15, 2020).....14

Fortune, *How the On-Demand Liquor Delivery Business Changed Overnight During the Coronavirus Pandemic*. (April 11, 2020).....14

Laurence H. Tribe, *How to Violate the Constitution Without Really Trying: Lessons from the Repeal of Prohibition to the Balanced Budget Amendment*, 12 CONST. COMMENT. 217 (1995).....6

Office of the Governor of North Carolina, *Governor Cooper Signs Executive Order to Extend Delivery and To-Go Mixed Beverage*. (Apr. 29, 2021).....14
